These proforma financial statements reflect no change in assets or income related to this potential accounting
outcome.

E. Non-asbestos Contingencies

The accompanying proforma financial information assumes all non-asbestos related contingencies (including
environmental, tax and civil and criminal litigation) are settled for recorded amounts as of December 31, 2005.
Certain liabilities are assumed to be paid at the effective date based on our estimate of amounts that will be
determinable and payable. The remainder, which would also be subject to the plan of reorganization, if approved, is
assumed to be paid subsequent to the effective date as amounts are either not due until a later date or will be
determined through post-effective-date litigation. The ultimate value of such claims may change materially as
Chapter 11 and other legal proceedings further define our non-asbestos related obligations.

F-58

Proforma Adjustments

W. R. Grace & Co and Subsidiaries

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Balance

Sheet

(In millions)

December 31,

2005 As

Reported

Borrowings

Under New Debt

Agreements and

Contingencies

Sealed Air/

Fresenius

Settlements

Payment of

Remaining

Pre-Petition

 Liabilities

December 31,

2005

Proforma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 474.7 $ 800.0 $ 115.0 $  (994.5 ) $ 395.2
Other current assets..... 778.9 — — — 778.9

Total Current Assets ..... 1,253.6 800.0 115.0 (994.5 ) 1,174.1
Non-current operating assets..... 974.9 — — — 974.9
Cash value of life insurance..... 84.8 — — — 84.8

Deferred income taxes:
Net operating loss carryforwards ..... 39.4 — (40.3 ) 105.1 104.2
Temporary differences, net of valuation

allowance ..... 664.5 26.3 (339.9 ) (105.1 ) 245.8
Asbestos-related insurance..... 500.0 — — — 500.0

Total Assets ..... $ 3,517.2 $ 826.3 $  (265.2) $  (994.5 ) $ 3,083.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Total current liabilities..... $ 377.1 $ — $ — $ — $ 377.1
Long-term debt ..... 0.4 800.0 — — 800.4
Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 579.9 — — — 579.9

Total Liabilities Not Subject to Compromise.... 957.4 800.0 — — 1,757.4
Bank debt/letters of credit/capital leases ..... 684.7 — — (682.9 ) 1.8
Liability for asbestos-related litigation and

claims ..... 1,700.0 — (1,108.3) (461.7 ) 130.0
Liability for environmental remediation ..... 342.0 — — (229.5 ) 112.5

Liability for postretirement health and special
pensions..... 187.7 — — (11.0 ) 176.7

Liability for accounts payable and litigation..... 106.2 — — (81.5 ) 24.7
Liability for tax claims and contingencies ..... 134.5 — — (12.0 ) 122.5
Other nonoperating liabilities, including plan of

reorganization contingencies ..... — 150.0 — (50.0 ) 100.0

Liabilities Subject to Compromise..... 3,155.1 150.0 (1,108.3 ) (1,528.6 ) 668.2

Total Liabilities ..... 4,112.5 950.0 (1,108.3 ) (1,528.6 ) 2,425.6

Shareholder’s Equity (Deficit)

Share capital ..... 424.2 — — 534.1 958.3
Retained earnings and other equity items..... (1,019.5) (123.7) 843.1 — (300.1)

Total Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) ..... (595.3) (123.7) 843.1 534.1 658.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

(Deficit)..... $ 3,517.2 $ 826.3 $  (265.2 ) $  (994.5 ) $ 3,083.8

Note: Proforma amounts in liabilities subject to compromise will be reclassed to liabilities not subject to
compromise after the proposed plan is in effect.

F-59

Year Ended

December 31, 2005W.R. Grace & Co. and Subsidiaries

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported

Proforma

Adjustments Proforma

Net Sales..... $ 2,569.5 $ — $ 2,569.5

Cost of goods sold, exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below ..... 1,689.8 — 1,689.8

Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of net pension expense shown
separately below ..... 481.1 (39.4) 441.7

Depreciation and amortization ..... 114.0 — 114.0
Research and development expenses..... 59.2 — 59.2
Net pension expense..... 71.9 — 71.9

Interest expense and related financing costs..... 55.3 1.6 56.9
Provision for environmental remediation ..... 25.0 (25.0) —
Provision for asbestos-related litigation, net of insurance ..... — — —

Other (income) expense ..... (67.4) 44.5 (22.9)

Total costs and expenses ..... 2,428.9 (18.3) 2,410.6

Income (loss) before Chapter 11 expenses, income taxes and minority interest ..... 140.6 18.3 158.9

Chapter 11 expenses, net..... (30.9) 30.9 —
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes ..... (21.3) (26.9) (48.2)
Minority interest in consolidated entities ..... (21.1) — (21.1)

Net income (loss) ..... $ 67.3 $ 22.3 $ 89.6

Basic earnings (loss) per common share..... $ 1.01 $ 0.72
Weighted average number of basic shares..... 66.8 57.5 124.3

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share ..... $ 1.00 $ 0.65

Weighted average number of diluted shares..... 67.3 71.3 138.6

F-60

Financial Condition

Asbestos-Related Litigation –  See Note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Environmental Matters – See Note 14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Defined Benefit Pension Plans – We sponsor defined benefit pension plans for our employees in the United States, Canada,
the United Kingdom, Australia, Germany, Italy, France, Spain, Denmark, Japan, Philippines, South Korea, Taiwan, South
Africa, Brazil and Mexico and fund government sponsored programs in other countries where we operate. Certain of our
sponsored plans are advance-funded and others are pay-as-you-go. The advance-funded plans are administered by trustees who